

GAHC010287192023



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7403/2023**

M/S ANAND POLYMERS  
G-4, HANUMAN TOWER, S.J.ROAD, ATHGAON, GUWAHATI- 781001, DIST.  
KAMRUP (METRO), ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY ITS POWER OF ATTORNEY  
HOLDER AND AUTHORISED SIGNATORY, SRI UJJWAL KUMAR AGARWAL,  
RESIDENT OF FLAT NO. 5A, 5TH FLOOR, JIBNEHAAR APARTMENT, BY-  
LANE NO. 5, TARUN NAGAR, GUWAHATI - 781005, DIST.- KAMRUP  
(METRO), ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT, BLOCK F, ASSAM SECRETARIAT DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI- 781006, ASSAM

2:THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXES  
ASSAM  
KAR BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006  
ASSAM

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF TAXES  
CENTRAL VAT AUDIT CELL  
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF TAXES  
ASSAM  
KAR BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI- 781006  
ASSAM

4:THE COMMISSIONER OF INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE

ASSAM  
BAMUNIMAIDAN  
GUWAHATI- 781021  
ASSAM

5:THE GENERAL MANAGER  
DISTRICT INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE CENTRE  
KAMRUP  
AMINGAON  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : DR ANKIT TODI, MS M PARBIN,MS S AGARWAL,MR A NATH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, TAXES, SC, INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01.04.2026**

1. Dr. A. Todi, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the petitioner had filed affidavit-in-reply today to the affidavit-in-opposition filed by respondent No.2 .
2. Taking into account the above, list the matter again on 7<sup>th</sup> May, 2026, on which date, an attempt shall be made to dispose of the writ petition.
3. Registry shall bring on record the said affidavit-in-reply.
4. Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel further submits that the Industries Department of the Government of Assam shall also file an affidavit. The said affidavit be filed on or before 23.04.2026 thereby granting liberty to the petitioner to file reply on or before 5<sup>th</sup> of May, 2026.

5. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**